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INTRODUCTION
1. In May 2006, _ihc United States (“US"} Mational Security Archive provided the Office

af the Proscoutor (“COTP™) with a DY conlaining more than 4,700 declassified documents

on the Rwandan genogide (“National Archive Documents™).

2. On 21 Nuvember 2007, Joseph Wazirorera filed his tenth notice of disclosure
violations' [*Motion™) moving the Chamber: 1) 1o order the Proscoutor 10 disclose o the
Defence any exculpatory material among the National Archive Docurnents; 2) to assert that
the Prosecutor has vidlated Rule 68 {A) of the Rules ol Procedure and Evidence (“Rules™) by
the non-disclosure UT: a) reports of mectings between the US Ambassador and Mathieu
Npirumpatse and reﬂ:—ons of mectings and speeches of President Habyarimana, in which
Mathicu Ngirumpatse and President Habyarimana express suppon for the Arusha Peacc
Acconds; and b) a do¢ument daied 14 Jure 1994 in which the US government indicates that it
hits ne evidence to confirm reports that the genocide was planned (“Document 1) He further

requests the Chamber to impose remedial and punitive measures against the Prosecutor.

L} Foilowing the Prosecutor's Response indicating that all National Archive Documents
have been lodged in the Electronic Pata Suite (“RD5™ which was available to the Defence in
the case,” Joseph Nzjrorcra in his Reply supplemented his fuitial request providing a copy of
Document 1 and a further document (“Document 2) to support it.* He further indicated (hat
he had reccived the documenis through a third pany and that Document ! was not localed in
the FDS. As a reseh, he moves the Chamber to assert that the decuments attached to his
Reply fall under Rule 63 {A) and w0 order the Prosceutor to provide him with a copy of the
VI received from the U% National Security Archive to allow him to make his own searches

and to grant him a regpite to tender his supplemenlary comments therealier.

4, On 17 December 2007, Joseph Nzirorera filed a Supplemental Memorandum to which
were allached copies of five more documents (“Documents 3 o ) which he had localed

among the National Archive Documents lodged in the EDS.Y 1le moves the Chamber o

! Joseph Nriroregats Tenth Notlce of Rule 68 Vielation and Motion for Remedial and Punitiv e Measoees,
tiled on 21 November 2007 { "Nzirorera’s hMuotion™).
; Proseculor's Hespense to Joseph Wodrarcra’s Tenth Motice of Bule 6% Violation and Motion tor
Bernedial and Funitive Measures, filed on 26 Moverrher 2007 [“Prosceutar's Response”).

Roply Brieft Jogepn Nzirotera’s Temh Notiee o Rule 68 Violaten and Maotion tor Remedial and
Punitive Measures, filedlon 3 Ducember 2007 4 *Nzirorera’s Reply ™.
' Supplemental Memorandum in Support of Joseph Neirerera's Tenth Moliee of Rule &8 Wiolation and
Motian for Remedial andd Punitive Measures, ed on 17 December 20607 (O alrarera™s Sepplemental Motion™).

Progecuior v. Fdouard Kovemere, Mathies Ngivumpaive and doseph Nzirvrera, Case No. [ICTR-9B-44-T - 212
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assert that the Prosccutor, by the non-disclosure of these documenis, has viclated Rule 68 (A)

and to impose remedif! and punitive measures aganst him,

5. The Prosecutdr oppases Joseph Bzirorera requests and disputes thal any of the

<
concemed documentsiare exculpatory,”

DELIBERATIONS
Preliminary issue

B. In his Kejoinfer to Joseph Mzirorera's Feply and in his Response to Nzirorera's
Supplemental Memodandum, the Prosecutor submits (hat the Accused should nol be allowed

to subrmit any additienal requests 1o the requests in the Motion.”

7. The Chamben has previously held that additional requests closely linked to a prior
mation, which could have been foreseen at the time of the [iling of that prier motion, should
te made in connectian with the prier motion, Failure 1o do 50 runs contrary to the imterests of

judicial conomy and may resolt in the forfeiture of fees,”

i 1t appears fram the submissions of the Parties that the OTP has lodged in the EDS
more than 4,700 Natjenal Archive Documents which arc relevant to the Defence, but without
informing the Defence. Joscph Nzirorera only learned about the ¢xistence of the documents
by the Prosccutor's Response, As all of Joseph Nzirorera’s additional requests are closely
linked 10 the Motion and could not have been made before leaming about the National
Archive Documents actually being in the EDS, the Chamber will consider all his requests.
The Prosecutor's cygntention is therefore rejected and the Chamber will consider all the

subinissions filed by both Parties.

Has Rule 68 (A) begn violated?

4. Under Rule $2 (A), the Proscculor has a continuous obligation to actively revicw all

material m his posscssion to identify material that *may suggest the innocence or mitigate the

' Peosceulors Rpsponsc; soe also Prosecukor’s Responsc to Nrirorera’s Supplememal Filing of 17
Dlecenber 2067 — 1" Rute 68 Violatden, Hled o 24 December 2007 (“Frosccutor's Supplemental Responge™).
¢ Prosecutor’s Rijoinder tor Joseph ™orergra™s Tenth Notice of Eale 68 Vielation sod Motion for
E{:m:,dm] und Punitive Measuees, filedd on 4 [ december 2007 {“Proseeutor’s Rejoipdee™).

Sve Prosecuior v Lelmiard Kavemera, Mathicu Ngirvmpetse amd fuseph Nzirorera, Case Mo, TCTH-
YEdF [ Karemera o8 ™), Decision on Delence Motion B Investigation of Presecution Witness I for

False lestimony (1T, 26 September 20007, para. 9,

Prosecuiar v, Edonard Naremera, Muthien Neivumpatse and Joseph Neirorera, Caze No TOTR-98-4-T - 342
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guilt of the accused|or afiect the credibility of Prosecution evidence™ and “as soon as

practicable” disclose Tuch malerial w the Defence.

5 When bringink a4 motion pursuant o Rule 68 (A) in which the Accused intends to
show that the Prosecition is in breach of ils disclosure obligations, the Accused is expected
(1) 10 identify the materials soughi: (i) to satisfy the Chamber on a prime fucie basis of the
Prosccution’s custody or control of the materials requested; and (1) 10 saisfy the Chamber
on a prima facie basis of the exculpatory or potentially exculpatory character of the malcrials
sought.® The initial dptermination of whether a decument is exculpatory pursuant o Rulc 68

(A} is primarily a facts-based judgement that rests with the Prosecutor.”

B The Pmﬁeuutci:r asserts tkat the National Archive Documents have nat been lodged in
the EDS in order {o:comply with his disclosure obligations pursuanl to Rule 68 (A), but
pursuant to Rule 68 (B) as being reievani ta the Defence, although he did not explicitly

inform them of that thel,

7. Rule 68 (B} grovides that “[w]here possible, and with the agreement of the Defence,

and without prejudick to paragraph (A}, the Prosecutor shall make available to the Defence,
in electronic torm,

ollections of relevant material held by the Proseculor, together with
appropriale  computer sofiwam with which the Defénce can scarch such coflections

electronically

B The Chamber recalls that EDS facilities cannot, as such, replace the Prosecution’s
disclosure obligations under Rule 63{:\}.‘“ The Prosecution musl actively revicw the material

in its possession for exculpalory material and, al the very least, inform the accused of ils

B Karemerd of all, Pecision on Joacph zitorers’s Fifth Notice of Ruly 68 Yielitions and Wotions for
Remmodial and Punitive Weasures, 13 November 2007, para. & Karemera e of, Oral Decision vn Stay of
Procvedings (TCh 16 Hebruary 2006, para. 6; Kerewera of ., Decision on Joseph Nzirorera’s Metice of
Violation af Rule 68 and Meaion For Remedisl Measares {00 12 July 2006, para, 2 Koremerad ef ol Decision
on Joseph Nvivorcra's Interlocutory Appeal (AC), 28 Aprl 2006, pura. 13, Bugotorg ef af., Decision on e
Ntabakuxe Motuon for Bisclosure of ¥arous Catcgorics of Documents Pursiant v Hule &8 {1C), 6 October
200, para. 2 Mesosere of ol 1Aeision on Misclosure of Marerials Relating w Immipralion Sucements of
Defence Witnesses (TC), 27 Seplember 2005, para, 3 {“a reqoest for production of documents his W b
sulficiently spreific as 1p the nature of the evidence sought and s being in the sséssion at the addressee of
the requesc™).

i Kuremeres o7 ali, 1ecizion en Joseph Nzirorers's Inler geutory Appeal [AC), 28 Apeil 2006, pera, 16,
Karemeri er gl Degision oo Interlecutary Appeal Reeerding the Role of the Prosecutor’s Electconic
Uhisclosure Suite in Digcharging Disclosurne Obligamions (AC), 30 June 20HK. para, 10 "ln the view ol 1he
Appuals Chamber, the Rrosecution’s Rule A% obligution wo discluse extends beyond simply making available its
entire pvidence collectlon o a searchable fooma; A scarch cngine cannol serve as 4 sumogate Tor the
Frosecution's individualized consideration of the malerial in its possession ™)

L

Provecutor v, Fdorard Earearery, Mathfea Neirumpnotse and Joseph Xoirgrerd, Cuse No, ICTH-28-44-1 3442
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cxistence.| The Prosdeution’s obligation o disclose exculpatory material is essential to a [air

trial 12

9. The Chambey will now determine whether Joseph Neirorera has shown that the

requirements ame met For ordering the Prosecutor w disclose the material sough.
Narional Archive Doaumems and Reports of Meetings

14,  The Chamber is not satisfied that Joseph Nzirorera has sufficiently identified the
National Archive Dm‘j;umenls soughit in bis Motion for disclosure e Bloc, Nzirorera also fails
to sulliciently idenli[if the reports of meelings with Mathieu Ngirumpaise and meetings with
and speeches of Prcsi:dent Habyarimana, in which they cxpress support for the Arusha Peace
Agcords fur the Chamber o conclude thal the Prosecutor has vielated his disclosure
obligations under Rule 68(A). Joscph Mzirerera’s request concoming those documents falls

therefore o be rejecigd.

Documeni 1- dared 14 June 1994 and the request for a copyr of the US National Security
Archive DV

1. Document ! purports to be an “AF Press Guidance™ daed 14 June 1994, vriginating
from US State DDepariment, with a question and an answer. It docs not bear any O1P file

number.

2. Joseph Nzirorera has not identified the third party who provided him with the copy,
hut indicates that than party has represented (o him that the document was declassified by the
US National Security Archive in 2006. Joseph Nzirorcra does not dispute that the National
Archive Documents: lodged in the EDS are casily accessibie. Moreaver, he has a copy of
Document 1, which cannot be located in the EDS. Thus, he requests to be provided with a
copy af the DVD that the Prosecutor received from the LS National Security Archive, panly
to prove that the Prosecutor has violated Rule 68 (A) in relation to Decument 1, and partly
because he doubts the Prosecutor's assertion that ali National Archive Documents have been
ledged i the EDS.

13.  The Prosecutor disputes that Dacument | originates from the material received by the

(¥I'P from the National US Security Archive or has otherwise been in his possession,

" iBid
. dhigh, para. .

Frosecutor v fadouard Koremera, Muorhicn Nginmpeise and Joseph Noirgrers, Case No, ICTR-Y8-44-T - 5112
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14,  The Chamber |ﬁnds that Joseph Nzirorera has not provided a basis for it to dismegard

the assertion of the Prpseeator, who is presumed o be acting in good faith, that the document

was not among the documents the OTP reccived from the US National Sceuriy Archive
Dlocuments or was otherwise in the Prosecutor’s possession. The Chamber further notes that
the Prosecuter declares to be ready 0 hand over a copy of the DYD received from )5

National Security Ardhive 1o the Defence."

15, Inthose circumslances, Joseph Nerarera's request concerning Document 1 falls 19 be

rejected.

Documents 2 1o 7 - Gerneral tvsues

16.  Copies of tha documents are at hand and thus identified, and it is not in dispulc that
they have been in the Prosecutor’s possession. They are all cables from the US Embassy in

Kigall with comtemporary reporls on the situation in Rwanda between 1992 and 1993,

17. Joseph Nzirgrera presents sclected passages that he claims are exculpatory, ‘The
Prosecutor counters by presenting other passages in the same cables arguably supporting the
Prosecation case and submils that a document falls under Rule 68 (A} only il the document,
read in its emirety, lends o be exculpatory ard that only evidence of a cerlain guality should

be taken into accoupt.

18.  The Chamber recails that the disclosure 1o the Defence of evidence which in any way
tends 10 suggest thetinnocenee or mitigate the guilt of the accused is one of the most onerous
responsibilities of the Prosecution,™ and shall be interpreted broadly since it is essential 10 &

fair trial.”

o Nzirorera's Supplemental Motion, para. 5.

The Prasecitdr v, Brdonfn, Case Mo, {T-9% 3640 Deetsion on Aappellant™s Motion for [Disclogore
irursuant o Fule 68 and Motion for an Order to the Resisirar w 12ischose Certain Materials (AC) | ¥ Decembeer
2004, para, 3; The Prosecutor v, Brdunin and Tufié, Case Mo, (T-99-36-T, Decision on “Meotion {ur Relicl form
Tule 58 Vislations by Lhe Prosecmor and lor Sanctions w e Imposed pursusnt to Rube 68 s and Motioo foe
Adjourament while Matters Alfecting Justice and a Falr Teial can be esolved ™ (1C) 30 Oetober 2002, pare.
33

¥

i+

The Prosceuigr v Foward Karemera, Mulfiew Npirempatse omd Jaseph Nororera (“Karewera ef
wl ™) Case Wer [CTRAB44-T, Dicision on Interlocutors Appeal Hegarding the Role of the Proseoutor's
Eloctrenic 1 sclosure Kuite bn [Hcharging iHselosore Obligations (AC), 30 June 2006, para U, See also The
Pragecutor v, Théomegte Bagesora Ciration Kebidig, Alovs Aiefakice, Anutole Nsengivuniva (" Hagesora ef
il ™, Case oo, WCTR-98-41-ARTI, KTR-Y8-Fi=-ARTHE), Dooision on Interloculary Appeals on Witnesz
Prowcclion (rders (AC), 6 October 2005, para. 44; The Prosecutor v. Dario Kardic and Marie Cerkes, Case Wo,
Vi35 {4:2-A, Appid Juchpement {ACY, 17 December 200, paras. 183, 242; The Prosecutor v Tihomir Bladhic,
£ase Mo, FT-95- 4-A Judgemem (AC) 20 Jubs 2004, paca. 268 The Praxecutor v Radislay Kestie, Case No,
IT-58-33-A. JTudgemedt ALY, 19 April 2004, para, 180; e Prosecurer v Rudoslay Srdunin, Case bo, TT-499-

Proseettar v Fdoreed Karemers, Matfici Nyirwmpatse and Soreph Azirorera, Cage Mo, ICTR-GE-44-T 6412
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19, Furlhermore, phe weight to be attributed to a particular picce of cvidence is Tor the
Trial Chamber 1o dedide and cannot be decided before the end of the trial in light of a]l the
evidence presented by the Panlies. Therefore, the assessment under Rute 68 (A must be made
on 4 prima facie bagis. However, the Chamber recalis that infarmation frem sources who
have neither witness¢d themselves the events in question nor explained the source of their
assumptions aparl from a peneral reference to rumours does not constitule a prime fucie

showing of evidence that may affect the credibility of the 1ostimany of witnesses.'®

20. When a document on @ prima facie basis contains exculpatory informatian as well as
information supporling the Proscoution case on the same issug, the Chamber notes that all
information on (he shme issuc must be read in context. Thus only information, that, when

read in its entirety, tehds 16 be exculpatory, must be disclosed under Rule 68 (A}

Dacument 2 - dated 21 Avgust 1992

21.  Joseph Weirarera submits that the information in the following paragraph is
exculpatory beeause it contradicts paragraph 6(iif) of the Indictment, which states that the
leader of the CDR pgrty was a member of the same joint eriminal enterprisc as the Accused,
and the testimony of il”msl:cutiun Witnesses UD and GOD thal the CDR was ¢stablished and
controlied by the MRND:
“Queried by Charge, however, leaders of both the MRND and CDR contend that their
Wi orpanizalions ac completely separaty and that their ideologies and aims are wolally
different. CDR leader DBaravapwiza is crtical of the MEND for failure 10 put Huty
interests fivst.... MRND leader Neirumpaoe is equally critical of the TDR pelicy of
ethnic separatism and claimed to Charge that the CDR is actually a threat to the MRNI.
lle acknowledppd that Interahamwe members might be participaiing in {DR
demonstrations and vice-versa. bul he said such persons, if identified, would e punished.
He claimed sudh participation way lotally spontaneous and not sanctioned by the

MRND.ME

22 The Chamben aotes that Document 2 concerns, ier afia, . the relationship bepween

the CDR and MRND pafties, and between theis youth wings. In thal Documenl. the 13

A, Decision on Apmillants Motion For Iisclosere Pursuait to Rule 6% tnd Molion fur an Crder Lo the
HLglstmrm [hisclose Ceain Materdals {ACH 7 Precerher 2004, pace. 3.

Karemers of ofl, Decision on loseph Melrorera’s Sdxth, Sevemb and Eighth Notices of Disclosure
"-. inlations and Molions Ebr Remediol. Punitive and Other Measuces, 29 November 2007, paras. 16-18,
Mzirtreras Reply, paras, B-10.
Marorcra's Reply, Annex B, pp. 7-8.

Prosecafor v, Eduticrd Kiremera, Maihivy Ngirumpotse and Joseph Noirorera, Case Mo, [ICTR-9B-34-T - 112
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Embassy reports thalt CDR youths zand the Interahamwe, acting together, caused public
disturbances, that the security forces under President Habyarimana's contrel were not
infervening, and refars o gn mcident where Mathics Ngirumpatse had demonsiated his
ability 1o excreise control over the Interahamwe. The Embassy funher cites ditferent sources
that appear 10 be known (o it, that the CDR is the President’s “mouthpiece™, that there is Little
difference between the two parties, and that the Interahamwe has come under the influence of

the President’s family and become 2 militia invelved with the military,

23, The Chamber finds that Document 2, when read in its entirety, docs not tend Lo
supgest that there was no relationship between the CDR and MRND partics.  There is

therefore no prima fovie showing that Document 2 contains exculpatory information.

Dacument 3 — dated 3 Anguest 1992

24, Joseph Nziromera submits thal the infonnation in the following paragraph contained in
Document 3 is exculpatory because it contradicls paragraphs 25.2. 27 and 623 of the

Indiciment and the teptimony of Prosecurion Wilness GOB:™

“By the end of July, both the President and the Secretary General of the MEND had
publicly supported 1the Arusha Accord and the principles they incorporated for polincal
negotiations with the RPE. At a press conference July 30, MRKD SYG Mauhicu
Meirumpatse accepted integration of the RPF inte the Rwandan Army. providing not oniy
the capatity of the Hwandan Army to absorb the REF, but also otner condinions of entry

into the armed forces were taken inw gecount. He said that associating the RPF with

power in Rwanda should net call inte question either the political system or the
republican institutions already existing in the country. Refugees, he said, should be able

to refutn in accotdance with current legislation.™
25, The Chambet notes thal according to GOB's testimony and paragraph 25.2 of the
Tndictment, MNRD leaders would have opposed the Arusha Accords at public MRND
mectings on 28 May 1992, 15 November 1992, and on or about 27 October 1993, The
Chamber further notes that according Lo paragraphs 27 and 62.3 of the Indictment, Joseph
Nzirorera in particular would have opposed the Arusha Accords at mectings in Mukingo
commune prior 1o January 1994 and continuing through late June 1994,

Musirorer ' s EHEEIE mental Motion, paras, 7-8.

1%

Merorera’s Supplemental Motion, Annex 4. p 11

Prosecaior v, Edoward Haremera, Mathiey Ngirumpatie and Joseph Noiruvera, Case No, ICTR-98-44-F 812
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26. The Chamber linds that there 15 no contradiciion between the information that WMREWID

feaders by the end of July 1992 expressed support for the Arusha Accords to the press and the
information that MRIND leatlers in other fora and at other times would have expressed
apposition to the Acgords. There is therefore no prima facie showing that that Document 3

conlains exculpatory {nformation.

Document 4 dated 31 December {992

27, loseph Nzirarcra submits that the information in the following paragreph of
Document 4 is exculpatory. as it contradicts the testimaony of Frosceution Witness ZF that the
violence in Gisenyi in late 1992 was fomented by local authorities, as part of a plan which
had been agrced upon al Secrel meetings at a military camp in Gisenyi which Joseph

Nyirorera and ohers had attended:”’

“The rcported ciuse of these attacks is as follows: the populutions of the communes
arownd Gishwati Forest were called by the Prefecture to cut oul the under bush in
Gishwati Forest,; in ofder 1o deny a hiding place 10 bandits and brigands who were
creating a climate of insecurity in the arca. When the Hutu population wrived 1o da their
communily duty, they found that the Bagegwe populatiot had net responded o the call.
The Hutu wok this as evidence that the Bagogwe were in cahoots with the brigands, and
began atacking heit neigbots |sic]. Mone of this story can be confirmed, although the

Prime Minister hias recounted a similar explanation to the Ambassador,™
28. The Chambe} notes that Witness £ testified that the mecting at the military camp
referred o by .lﬂ'_'it‘:plh MNrirorera took place well before President Habyanmana's speech in
Ruhengeri on 15 November 1992, that some of the participants, including Joseph Nzirorcra,
subsequently had a meeting with communal ofMicials {0 explain the perccived plan of the
Tuisi “from the outside” 1o exterminate the Hutus, and that violence against the Tutsi
accurred shortly thescafter.” Witness ZF also testified that several events involving violence

apairst the Tutsi occurred between 1992 and 19947

20, The Chambar finds that there is no contradiction between the information that the

local Hutu pnpulatirTn in (risenyi attacked the Tutsi towards the end of December 1992 due 10

Neirorera's Sufjplemental Mation, (ara, 9.
= Hrirorera's Supplementzl Motion, Annex IV, pop. 4-5,

1 Karemera et gf], T, 10 May 2007, p, 68,
!" Karemera et afl, T. 16 May 2007, pp. #1-67,
w Ihid. -

|
Prosecuior v. fdouward §aremera, Mathive Ngimmpatse cmdf Soseph Nzivorera, Case No, ICTH-98-44-T 9412
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a general suspicion ag

15 November 1992

therefore no primea fugte showing that Document 4 contains exculpatory information.

Documents 5 and 6 —dated 29 and 30 March 1993

30,

LT

5 Fchruary 2008

ainst the Tuwsi, and the information that local 1lutw officials well before

ould have been inciled to be suspicious against the Totsi. There s

Joseph Meirctera sebmits that the information in the (ollowing paragraphs are

exculpatory, as the information contradicts the testimony of Prosecution Witnesses '3 and

(OB whoe would have testified 1hat the two panies worked together at all times:

3l

L)

“MERNTI Nat'mna' Secretary Mathieu Neirumpatse and »RMND Minster of Interier Faustin
Munyazesa lold me today that neither ane of them think that the loss of the CDR is very
important for the| MRKD. Both are convinced that few il any MRXL levalists will defoet

w2

to the CDR. Baty believe that the C13R has now put itsetf off in a comer.

“The MRMNLD hay welcamed iis divorce (rom the nght wing CDR and is now debating a

change of leadership intended to move the party wwards the political center,™

“The deparure ¢f the CDER from its alliunce with the MRND indicates that the TR
failed 1o persuade the MRND 1o endorse its ethno-ceniric politics and lailed to infiltrate
the MRHNI> party apparatus. As far as we can tell, the MRND has lost no significant
members to the R and bas assured the retention of 1he Tulsis in the pary whe had all

bui left a5 2 result of the CDR alliance.™

“MREND moederaes are now encouraged w helieve they will be able 1o beat back furher
challenges from dhe right wing within the party and succeed in getting a unified position

for approval of a peace agreement when and it worked ou™

The Chambar notes that Witness UB testified that towards the end of 1993, the

MEND and CDR formed an alliance and that the wo parties thereafter were like one party.”’

Witness GOB testifled that at the Ruhengeri meeling which took place on 13 November

1992, il was anncunced that the MRNIY had formed an alliance with COR and that the twa

parties would work like one ['}Elrt}f.32

n:
3
L

Mzirorera’s Supplermental Motion, poras. 10013,

Marrorera™s Sugplererial Moben, Annes O, po 2 of 2% March 1973 cable,
Harorera's Sumpleneenial Motion, Annex ©, po 1of 30 March 1993 cable.
“Nziroreta’s Supplemental Motion, Annex C, p. 2 of 30 March 1993 cable,
Ibidk

Keweswrenod af, 7. 23 Febroury 2006, po 43,

Karemmwry ef af, T. 22 Qolober 2007, P8,

Erosecmtor v Fuotard Ravomers, Alathicn Neirumpatse aad foseph MNoivorera, Case Mo, WTH-98-44-1T 140012
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Decision on Joseph Noirorera s Fenth Notice of Disclasure Vidlations and Votion fur § bFebmiany 2008
Remedial ard Frnitive Measures

32, The Chamber|finds no contradiction between the information that a split between the

two parties tack pielcc in Murch 1993, and the information that an alfisnce cxisted tn
November 1992 or tame into existence In late 1993, There is therefore no prima focie

showing that Documents 5 and 6 conlain exculpatory information.

Document 7 — duted § November 2007

33, Joscph Nzirdrera submits that the information in the faollowing paragraph s
exoulpatory, as it cortradicts the testimony of Prosecution Witnesses Mbonyunkiza, UB, ZF,
AWE. AWD and GQ_'B who would have testified that the three accused inciwed cthric hamred

in onder to ¢ling to pgwer:™

“Comment: The FBirm stand zken by the MRMND was mativated larpely by efforts 1o keep
the MRND unitad, rather than have it split on ethoic grounds as 1the MDR and PL are
doing. But it wis also an undetstanding by the key leaders of the MRND, espucially
President Ngitumpatse, Minister ol Interior Munyazesa, and Cabinet Director at (he
Presidency Ruhigira, that the formation of the political apenda on ethnic grounds ar this
delicale ime conld threaten the entire government fonmation process under the Arusha
Accord. Thelr wisdom at this poimt kept most Hulu hardliners frum the MRND at

home ™'

4.  The Chamber notes that the US Embassy comments gn the information in the

preceding paragraph, which reads:

“aAlthough the MRBND and CDR partivipated in the MDR rally two weeks ago, they
decided to opt owt of this one. Perhaps because of encouragement from the Ametican and
other Weslemn etnbassies, the MREND went out in the stregt with sound trucks vesterday
culling on all MRKD adherents 1o stay away (rom the demonstration. According to one
source. the CDR also decided 10 stay away, pointing out that the MDRE didn't support
theit rally on Odtober 24, so why should they suppart the MDR.™

35, Further, the Chamber notes thal no Prosecution witnesses have testified about the
MDR rally on 24 Ottober 1993, which is nol pled in the Indictiment, or on the reasons why

{he MRND leadership encouraged party adherents not to attend an MDOR rally.

"3 tezirorera’s Supplemental Motivn, parag. 14-13
Nyirorera’s Sugplemental Motion, Annex I, p. 5
Mzirctera s Suppiemental Maolior. Aarcx L) oo 4.
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Del iow an Joseph Noirdreea s Tearh Notice of Discloswre Vialaitons andf &folaan for 5 February 2008
Rewi dial and Puritive Sfpoasures

36 The Chamben linds no cormiradiction between the information that the MENIZ leaders
dect ded not to pet inyolved in a MDR rally and the information thi they would at other times
haw incited 1o racisl hatred. There iz therefore no prima focie showing that Document 7

con jns exewipatory information,

37, As the Chamber has found no prima facie showing that he Prosccutor hus violated
Rul 68 {A), JosephulNzirorera's requests in that respect fall to be rejected. His requests for

retn «fial and punitive measures are there fone mool,

FO | THESE REAJONS, THE CHAMBER

DEIES ?\vl:r.irr.:rrf:m‘:1:r Maotion as well as all supplemental requests.

Aru ha, 5 February 4008, done in English.
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Den .M. Brron Gberdao Gustave K

Presiding Judge Judge Judge
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